

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT
DIVISION ONE
CASE NO. 17-CI-1348

JEFFREY C. MAYBERRY, *et al.*

PLAINTIFFS

v.

**THE MAYBERRY PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR APPOINTMENT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF,
LEAD COUNSEL AND LIAISON COUNSEL**

KKR & CO., L.P., *et al.*

DEFENDANTS

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

* * * * *

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

 I. Oldfather’s Let’s-Wait-and-See “Opposition” 1

 II. The Attorney General’s Attempt to “Control and Manage this Litigation” 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Court Should Appoint Leadership for the Derivative Claims 9

 II. The Court Has Ample Authority to Appoint Leadership for the Derivative
 Claims 10

 III. The Mayberry Plaintiffs Have Selected the More Qualified and
 Experienced Counsel and Prosecution Team to Fund and Lead the
 Prosecution of the Derivative Claims in an Attempt to Achieve the Largest
 Possible Recovery for KRS 16

 IV. The Previously “Wholly Uninvolved” Attorney General May Not Control
 and Manage the Entire Litigation, While Prosecuting Conflicting Claims 19

 A. The Attorney General and KRS Are Estopped 19

 B. The Attorney General Has Statutory and Other Conflicts 21

CONCLUSION..... 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allied Ready Mix Co. v. Allen</i> , 994 S.W.2d 4 (Ky. Ct. App. 1998)	16
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	15
<i>Colston Inv. Co. v. Home Supply Co.</i> , 74 S.W.3d 759 (Ky. Ct. App. 2001)	19
<i>Craft v. Commonwealth</i> , 343 S.W.2d 150 (Ky. Ct. App. 1961)	10
<i>Freeman v. Musk</i> , 324 F.R.D. 73 (D. Del. 2018)	11
<i>Hisle v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov't</i> , 258 S.W.3d 422 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)	20
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	14
<i>In re Quintus Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	15
<i>MacAlister v. Guterma</i> , 263 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1958).....	11
<i>Mefford v. Norton Hosps., Inc.</i> , 507 S.W.3d 580 (Ky. Ct. App. 2016)	19
<i>Overstreet v. Mayberry</i> , Nos. 2019-SC-000041-TG, <i>et al.</i> , slip op., 2020 Ky. LEXIS 225 (Ky. July 9, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smothers v. Lewis</i> , 672 S.W.2d 62 (Ky. 1984).....	2, 10
<i>Spalding v. Marion Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 452 S.W.3d 611 (Ky. Ct. App. 2014)	20

Statutes

KY. REV. STAT. § 48.005	8, 22, 26
KY. REV. STAT. § 61.510	8, 23, 25

KY. REV. STAT. § 61.515 8, 22, 23

KY REV. STAT. § 61.645 *passim*

Treatises

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 10.221 (2018) 10, 11

Other Authorities

Chris Williams, *Just Like Matt Bevin, as Governor, Andy Beshear Is Aggravated with a Capital ‘AG,’*
 WHAS-TV, July 10, 2020 21

Deborah Yetter, *Kentucky Supreme Court to Hear Dispute Next Month on Beshear’s COVID-19 Executive Order,*
 COURIER JOURNAL, Aug. 7, 2020..... 21

Geoffrey P. Miller, *Conflicts of Interest in Class Action Litigation: An Inquiry into the Appropriate Standard,*
 203 UNIV. OF CHI. LEGAL FORUM 581 (2003) 15

“Who Can Be a Lead Plaintiff in a Class Action?”,
 Lawyers.com (Updated Nov. 1, 2018)..... 15
